
prefix ID Species
N

o 
of

 tr
ee

s

N
o 

of
 s

te
m

s

H
ei

gh
t (

m
) N  

E  
S  

W

LB
/B

ea
r

LB
/H

t (
m

)

DBH  
(mm) Ag

e 

Vi
ta

lit
y

St
ru

ct
ur

e

Notes and Observations Prelim Recommnedation

Re
as

on

T 1
Acer pseudoplatanus 

(Sycamore)
1 1 14

6    
6    
6    

2.5

NE 3 350 M G G

Stem bifurcates below 5m. Wounds on the main stem associated with 
previous pruning (not significant). Crown previously reduced,  regrowth 
approximately 3-3.5m. Lower branches encroaching upon building (N, 

NE). Regrowth Approximately 3m.

Reduce back crown from the house (North and East) by up to 3m back to the 
previous pruning points. Finished radial spread (N, NE) of approximately 2.5m.

General Maintenance. Provide 
adequate clearance from the 

house.

T 2
Acer pseudoplatanus 

(Sycamore)
1 2 14

6    
2    
6    

2.5

NE 3
220, 
250

M G F

Multiple stems at ground level. Wounds on main stem associated with 
previous pruning. (not Significant). Crown previously reduced, regrowth 

approximately 3.5m. Lower branches encroaching upon the building 
(N), regrowth approximately 3m. Minor dysfunction on West stem 

(does not appear to be significant at the current time).

Reduce back crown towards house (North) by up to 3m back to previous pruning 
points. Finished radial spread of 4m.

General Maintenance. Provide 
adequate clearance from the 

house.

T 3 Fraxinus excelsior (Ash) 1 5 20

9    
9    
9    
9

NE 4

330, 
380, 
380, 
450, 
320

M F F

Large spreading crown. Multiple stem below 1.5m. Tight mainstream 
unions. Smaller dead stem at crown break at 1.6m. Tall upright stem 

formation. Heavily reduced/topped previously at a height of 
approximately 10m. Regrowth approximately 9m growing from weak 

attachment points (weak structure, liable to fracture). The tree is taller 
than its surrounding trees. The lower crown has been pruned back from 

the house (NE). Regrowth approximately 2.5 - 3m.

Reduce crown height by approximately 7m and lateral crown spread by 
approximately 3-4m. Finished height to be 13m with an average radial spread of 
5m. Prune back lower crown from house (North East) by 3-4m back to previous 

pruning points. Finished radial spread to be 5m.

General Maintenance. Continue 
ongoing pruning regime. Reduce 

potential of weak attachment 
fracture. Provide adequate 
clearance from the house.

T 4
Acer pseudoplatanus 

(Sycamore)
1 1 12

4    
1    
6    
7

W 3.5 390 M G G

Wounds on main stem associated with previous pruning (not 
significant). Crown previously reduced. Regrowth  Approximately 4m. 
Asymmetrical crown with crown bias to the West. Leaning West over 

the neighbouring properties. 

None /

T 5
Acer pseudoplatanus 

(Sycamore)
1 2 12

6    
4.5    
3.5    
6

E 3 350 EM G G
Off-site tree. Overhangs site boundary. Low hanging branches over 

property.

 Crown lift over the rear garden to 4m by removal of one lowest lateral branch 
back to main stem (diameter ~80mm) and remainder by secondary branch 

pruning only.

General Maintenance. Provide 
more light to the house and 

garden.
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