Survey Reference Number: TGB297.V1.0

Client: Mr Vitallia Tkachenko

Site: 7 Alpha Road, Teddington, Richmond Upon Thames, TW11 0QG

Date of Survey: 20th of September 2024

Surveyed by: Tom Butterfield, BSc(Hons), DipArb L4, TechArbor A

Tagged: NO

prefix	ID	Species	No of trees	No of stems	Height (m)	N E S W	LB/Bear	LB/Ht (m)	DBH (mm)	Age	Vitality	Structure	Notes and Observations	Prelim Recommnedation	Reason
Т	1	Acer pseudoplatanus (Sycamore)	1	1	14	6 6 6 2.5	NE	3	350	М	G	G	Stem bifurcates below 5m. Wounds on the main stem associated with previous pruning (not significant). Crown previously reduced, regrowth approximately 3-3.5m. Lower branches encroaching upon building (N, NE). Regrowth Approximately 3m.	Reduce back crown from the house (North and East) by up to 3m back to the previous pruning points. Finished radial spread (N, NE) of approximately 2.5m.	General Maintenance. Provide adequate clearance from the house.
Т	2	Acer pseudoplatanus (Sycamore)	1	2	14	6 2 6 2.5	NE	3	220, 250	М	G	F	Multiple stems at ground level. Wounds on main stem associated with previous pruning. (not Significant). Crown previously reduced, regrowth approximately 3.5m. Lower branches encroaching upon the building (N), regrowth approximately 3m. Minor dysfunction on West stem (does not appear to be significant at the current time).	Reduce back crown towards house (North) by up to 3m back to previous pruning points. Finished radial spread of 4m.	General Maintenance. Provide adequate clearance from the house.
Т	3	Fraxinus excelsior (Ash)	1	5	20	9 9 9	NE	4	330, 380, 380, 450, 320	М	F	F	Large spreading crown. Multiple stem below 1.5m. Tight mainstream unions. Smaller dead stem at crown break at 1.6m. Tall upright stem formation. Heavily reduced/topped previously at a height of approximately 10m. Regrowth approximately 9m growing from weak attachment points (weak structure, liable to fracture). The tree is taller than its surrounding trees. The lower crown has been pruned back from the house (NE). Regrowth approximately 2.5 - 3m.	Reduce crown height by approximately 7m and lateral crown spread by approximately 3-4m. Finished height to be 13m with an average radial spread of 5m. Prune back lower crown from house (North East) by 3-4m back to previous pruning points. Finished radial spread to be 5m.	General Maintenance. Continue ongoing pruning regime. Reduce potential of weak attachment fracture. Provide adequate clearance from the house.
Т	4	Acer pseudoplatanus (Sycamore)	1	1	12	4 1 6 7	w	3.5	390	М	G	G	Wounds on main stem associated with previous pruning (not significant). Crown previously reduced. Regrowth Approximately 4m. Asymmetrical crown with crown bias to the West. Leaning West over the neighbouring properties.	None	/
Т	5	Acer pseudoplatanus (Sycamore)	1	2	12	6 4.5 3.5 6	E	3	350	EM	G	G	Off-site tree. Overhangs site boundary. Low hanging branches over property.	Crown lift over the rear garden to 4m by removal of one lowest lateral branch back to main stem (diameter ~80mm) and remainder by secondary branch pruning only.	General Maintenance. Provide more light to the house and garden.